COMPETITION COMMISSION OF INDIA

Case No. 11 / 2009

Dated: 20.12.2011

INFORMANT D - Jindal Steel & Power Ltd.

OPPOSITE PARTIES - Steel Authoirty of India Ltd.

Order under Section 27 of the Competition Act

As Per R. Prasad, Member (dissenting)

In this case, the majority the Commission has held that no case is made out
and for this reason they have closed the case. | have a different view and therefore |

am passing a separate order.

2. In this case Jindal Steel and Power Ltd. (JSPL) submitted information on
16.10.2009 against Steel Authority of India Ltd. (SAIL). The gist of the information is
that SAIL entered into an exclusive supply agreement with Indian Railways (IR) for
the supply of rails vide a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) dated 01.02.2003
and therefore foreclosed the market for JSPL. It has been stated that by the virtue of
the MoU, market access was denied to JSPL. It was stated that SAIL is a dominant
player in the market and that by the denial of market access and foreclosure of
competition in the markets and denial of market access SAIL has abused its
dominant position under Section 4(1) of the Competition Act as well as Section 3(4)
of the Act. It was also stated that by having an exclusive supply agreement, when
there was practically only one buyer, the entire market has been denied to the
informant JSPL. The informant provider JSPL further argued that as it had made
substantial investment in setting up the rail plant and because of the MoU between
SAIL and IR, it had no entry in the market for rail, it would have no option but to
suffer a loss and close the mill. It was further stated that JSPL produced very long

have saved Rs.500 crores for the IR. It was stated




that if there was competition in the market, innovation would have increased. JSPL
wanted that the Commission should —

(i) direct SAIL to end the exclusivity obligations with IR,

(ii) to impose fines on SAIL in accordance with Section 27 of the Act for entering

into an anti-competitive agreement.

(i) to introduce competitive bidding arrangément in the relevant market of the
purchase of rails.

(iv)  to pay costs to the information provider.
(v) pass any order the Commission deems fit.

3. After receiving the complaint the Commission had a meeting with the
authorised representatives of JSPL and also fixed a conference with the
representatives of SAIL. The details of writ filed before the Delhi High Court by JSPL
against IR were submitted. As far as SAIL is concerned, it wanted an extension of
time by six weeks for the conference with the Commission. As the Commission had
given sufficient time to SAIL and as on the basis of the facts submitted by JSPL in
the opinion of the Commission, prima facie a case existed of violation of Section 3(4)
and 4(1) of the Act, the Commission passed an order under Section 26(1) of the Act
on 08.12.2009 directing the Director General (D@) to investigate the case.

4. Aggrieved against the directions of the Commission, SAIL went in appeal to
the Competition Appellate Tribunal (COMPAT). COMPAT stayed the proceedings
before the DG and directed that the matter may be remitted to the Commission for
fresh hearing after taking into consideration the material which was to be submitted
by SAIL. On the directions of COMPAT for passing a fresh order under section
26(1), the Commission heard JSPL and SAIL and on 29.06.2011 formed an opinion
that prima facie a case existed and therefore directed the D.G. to investigate the

case. A copy of the directions of the Commission is enclosed as Annexure to this
order.

5. Meanwhnle the Commlssmn went in appeal to the Supreme Court against the
orders of C£ Mﬁm /g) Supreme Court admitted the appeal and vide its orders

t@:;w@o\ peal No. 7779 of 2010, held that appeal is a statutory




right and as no appeal is provided in Section 53A of the Act against directions iIssued
under Section 26(1) of the Act, COMPAT erred in admitting the appeal and giving

directions to the Commission. l\/lahy other directions were issued by the Supreme
Court on the basis of the grounds of appeal. This landmark decision would go a long
way in the development of'jurisprudence on Competition Law.

6. The D.G. took up the investigation in accordance with the directions of the
Commission. During the course of the investigation, the D.G. examined the officials
of JSPL, SAIL and IR Submissions and arguments were raised before the D.G.
SAIL argued that the Commission and the D.G. lack  jurisdiction and the legal
authority to entertain the information. It was argued that when SA|L and IR entered
into the MOU on 01.02.2003, there was no other producer of rails as per railways
specifications other than SAIL in India. It was argued that SAIL is an entity which is
substantially owned by the Govt. of India and IR is also a govt. entity. It was argued
that MOU dated 01.02.2003 was within the government itsel and therefore it cannot
be taken as anticompetitive agreement. Further, it was stated that the behaviour of
SAIL cannot be treated as abusive under the Competition Act. It was therefore
argued that there has no contravention of Section 3 and Section 4 of the Competition
Act. It was also stated that the manufacturing process for structures and long rail is
similar and that they are produced in the same mill after some modifications. It was
therefore argued that by entering into the MOU SAIL had not foreclosed the market
and that JSPL could use the capacity of the plant / mill for the rails to produce
structurals. SAIL argued that it was fulfilling social service obligations by producing
rails for IR.  On the other hand, JSPL argued that by entering into the MOU on
01.02.2003, SAIL has denied market access to JSPL and that there has been a
reduction / eiimination of competition in the relevant market. |t was therefore argued
that MoU’s fall out is that SAIL had contravened the provisions of Section 3(4) and
4(1) of the Act.

7. The D.G. found that the MoU dated 01.02.2003 had IR as the other party and

therefore IR becomes a necessary party. The D.G. therefore obtained details from
IR and examine

some officers of IR to ascertain the facts. On the basis of
)8R, SAIL and IR, the D.G. then analysed the facts with



8. The D.G. then analysed the concept of relevant market, relevant product
market and the relevant geographical market with reference to the facts of the case
S0 as to ascertain whether there was an'a‘buse of dominance. The D.G. has
observed that IR buys oniy those rails which are approved by its Research Designs
and Standards Organisation (RDSOQ). Incidentally RDSO is a division of IR. Further,
IR has given the right of certification that the rails are compliant to RDSO standards
to RITES. RITES is a corporate entity which is a subsidiary-of IR. Incidentally the
Same procedure of certification is followed for the rails which are installed on the rail
network for private sidings or internal rail network of an organisation. The standard
setting for rails in India is done by RDSO. While determining the issue of relevant
market in India, D.G. considered the views of SAIL and JSPL. SAIL stated that rails
and heavy structurals are both manufactured in the Rail and Universal Beam Mill
(RUBM) and that both SAIL and JSPL have this mill. SAIL therefore argued that the
argument advanced by JSPL that because it cannot sell the rails, its mill would close
down is without any basis. SAIL stated that the market for heavy structurals is very
large and remunerative but SAIL has more or less exited from this market because it
had to produce rails for IR. It was further argued that out of the market of 2.8 million
tonnes for structurals in the financial year 2008-09, JSPL had a market share of
11.2%. SAIL therefore argued that the relevant product market should be the

manufacture of rails and structurals, and not only rails. On the other hand JSPL has

argued that its total investment in the rail plant was Rs.226 crores which IS a sunk
cost. It was the view of JSPL that the high sunk cost acts as a barrier to entry. It
was also argued that the investment of Rs.226 crores includes the cost of
equipments, plant and machinery only for the manufacture of rails in the RUBM
which is alsc being used to produce structurals. According to JSPL the relevant
product market would be the production of rails which are RDSO complaint, The

D.G. considered the fact that rails and structurals are neither substitutable nor

interchangeable and therefore as far as SAIL is concerned the relevant market would

be the manufacture of long rails inindia (India being the relevant geographic market),

For IR, the relevant market would be the consumption of long rails in India. Thus in

this case the D.G. has defined two markets, one for IR and the other for SAIL.

9. The DG-—then considered the provisions of section 4 and the factors

of the Act. On the basis of the economic strength, size of

conferred on IR by statute, market share etc. the D.G.
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opined that (i) SAIL is a dominant player in the relevant market of manufacture of
rails in India and (ii) IR is a dominant player in the relevant market of procurement of
rails in India.

10.  The D.G. then considered the abuse of dominance enumerated in the Act,
which IR and SAIL have resorted to. In this connection, the D.G. examined the
material which led to SAIL acquiring a position of dominance. The D.G. placed
reliance on the MoU dated 01.02.2003. The D.G. also considered the RDSO
specification which favoured RH Degassing technique. The D.G. has also recorded
a finding that prior to April 2008, JSPL was not in a position to supply long rails
following RH Degassing technique. The D.G. has therefore opined that the abuse of
dominance by SAIL can be assessed only from April 2008. The D.G. held that the
cause of abuse in the relevant market of procurement of long rails was the MoU and
its effect is seen even in the market of manufacture of long rails. According to the
D.G., the MoU is an agreement in perpetuity. The D.G. considered the terms of the
MoU and came to the conclusion that as SAIL was committed to supply to IR, its
ability to supply rails to other parties is curtailed and this gives rise to competition
concerns. The D.G. then relied on the minutes of meeting of the Board of Directors
of SAIL held on 28.05.2001 wherein there was a mention of JSPL’s aim of setting a
rail manufacturing unit at Raigarh. It was also mentioned in the minutes that due to
competition which is going to come due to the entry of JSPL in the market for rails,
SAIL should upgrade the facilities of the rail and structural plant. The D.G. further
held that the Mol dated 01.02.2003 effects competition and does not ensure
freedom of trade. In his view, the MoU was anti-consumer. In his view, the MoU
was entered on 01.02.2003 to counter the threat of competition. In his view, the
MoU limited the production of rails in India. The D.G. examined the MoU and found
that according to the MoU, an annual review was to be carried only with reference to
the prices of the rails but not the other terms and the termination of the MoU. The
D.G. also held that by restricting the technical specifications, IR restricted technical
and scientific development. The D.G. therefore held that IR & SAIL had abused their
dominance and contravened Section 4(2)(b)(i() of the Act. As far as placing
restriction of technical development is concerned, it has been held by the D.G. that
ection 4(2)(b)( ) of the Act. The D.G. further held that when

¢ ‘,z‘,u mgm r violated the provisions of Section 4(2)(c) of the Act. The
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D.G. further held that by not allowing sales to other parties by SAIL, IR abused its
dominant position in terms of Section 4(2)(a)(i) of the Act. It was also the view of the
D.G. that by entering in the MoU with IR, SAIL had foreclosed the market for rails
and therefore violated Section 4(2)(c) of the Act,

11.  The D.G. then examined whether Section 3(4) of the Act would be applicable
to the facts of the case especially with reference to exclusive supply obligations and
refusal to deal. The D.G. then examined the provisions of Section 3(4) of the Act,
the definitions of exclusive supply agreement and refusal to deal. He also examined
the MoU wherein it has been mentioned that IR would source all its purchases from
SAIL and that as IR was the only consumer of long rails, SAIL required the
assurance of regular placement of orders. In the view of the D.G. the exclusivity
clause in the MoU is a vertical restraint under Section 3(4)(b) of the Act. In his view
the MoU cast can obligation on IR of refusal to deal with any other supplier. This in
his view contravenes Section 3(4)(d) of the Act. The D.G. then examined the factors
mentioned in Section 19(3) of the Act. In the DG’s view the MoU led to foreclosure
of competition, no benefit to the consumers and no technological development. In
his view, there is a violation of Section 3(4) of Act read with Section 3(1) of the Act.

12 The Commission on receipt of DG’s report forwarded a report to JSPL, IR and
SAIL. These enterprises submitted written arguments and also came forward with
oral arguments. But before considering these arguments it is necessary to examine
the facts which have not been considered in a proper perspective by the D.G.

axen on the basis of safety concerns
which had arisen. A special railway safety fund budget of Rs. 17,900 crore became
operational in the year 2001. As a consequence the demand for rails was expected
to double to around 7 lakhs tonnes. At that time in India the Bhilai Steel Plant of SAIL
had a capacity to produce rail to the tune of five lakh tonnes. IR floated a global
tender in October 1997 for production and purchase of one lakh tonnes rail from a
new source for a period of five years. But no serious bidder came forward though
there were 16 bids. IQ April 1998 IR held a meeting with 25 firms but none of them

\ as per the Indian Railways tender. The main objection of

e’pé‘r d of five years was too low and that a period of 15-20



tonnes per annum was too low and that should be increased to 2 lakh tonnes per
annum. Indian Railways then decided this issue should be taken up at ministerial
level between the Ministry of Steel and the Ministry of Railways. On the request of
the Ministry of Railways, the Ministry of Steel asked SAIL to set up extra facilities for
the production of more rails for the Indian Railways. SAIL has stated that since 1998
it had made an investment of Rs. 711 crores in setting up new facilities as well as for
product quality upgrade and expanding existing capacity. It was stated by SAIL that
investment made was relationship specific. The SAIL had also stated that it would
incur losses of around Rs.30 crores per annum if it ceased the operation of long rails
and produced only short rails which also mainly exported. It was also the view of
SAIL that the investment could not be used for heavy structurals as such switching
would make the entire investment redundant. SAIL submitted the details of
investment made for the creation of additional capacity, new capacity and quality
improvement as under —

51

-

YEAR OF | QTR SCHEME NAME SANCTION | LAST YEAR OF
SANCTION AMOUNT | DEPRECIATION
ADDITIONAL CAPACITY
1999-00 3 __| Installation of Carbide saw 2,81.2 2017-18
2001-02 3 | Roofing of open (GH) bay — Rail 1,88.0 2019-20
Structural Mill (RSM)
2001-02 3 | Procurement and Instalation of 1 1,66.0 2019-20
no. Carbide Saw — RSM B
2001-02 3 | Provision of Air Conditioning of 15.8 2019-20
Operator's Cabin of Crane no. 56
s7-Rsm | -
2001-02 4 Post facto approval for “Provision 1,65.32 2019-20
of Inspection beds (2 nos.) along
with association equipments in
Open Bay”. L
2001-02 4 Post Facto approval for “Provision 1,22.98 2019-20
of Transfer beds (1 no.) along with
association equipment in Open
Bay”.
2001-02 4 | Covering of Roof (Col.39 to 79) in 1,97.25 2019-20
Open Bay of RSM. - L
2001-02 4 | Provision of Inspection Bed (1 no.) 1,90.68 2019-20
including covering of  Roof
(Col.119 to 135) in Open Bay of
__BSM. _ -
-« \cation of Cooling Bed No. 5 2,14.73 2019-20
including  connected
w¥Eiechankms and Roll Table with
ST Recedifg Stopper at RSM. 1 ]



- NEW-CAPACITY
Installation of facilities in RSM for
finishing of Longer Rails
Diversion of Road no. 10 (Link

Scheme no. 1

Long Rail Facilities including Rail

Welding Plant .
Installation of End Forging Plant 2025-26

for Thick Web Rails.

3,71,59.9
QUALITY IMPROVEMENT
Installation of On line Ultrasonic

13,60 2016-17 |
Testing Machine at RSM.

1998-99 1 Installation of RH Degassing 60.80 2016-17
] facility at SMS-II _
1998-99 1 Installation of Ladle Furnace at 22.96 2016-17
SMS-]]

1998-99 2 | Installation of Eddy Current testing 3,40 2016-17 ,
i machine at Rail Structural Mill

2001-02 1 Installation & Commissioning of 3.26 2019-20
De-scaling unit before 950 mm

Roughing stand 4
2004-05 3 | Installation of Hot Metal 2022-23
Desulphurization unit at SMS-I|
(Enabling Jobs)
2005-06 4 | Installation of Hot metal 2023-24
Desulphurization unit at SMS-1| L |
2006-07 Installation of On-Line Hot Rail 3,10.04 2024-25
o
2007-08 Installation  of Electromagnetic 20,87 2025-26 |

stirrer (EMS) in Bloom caster at
SMS-||

investments were made for the benefit of IR.
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MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
BETWEEN
~ MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS AND

STEEL AUTHORITY OF INDIA LIM/ TED
This understanding is reached on this 1° day of February, 2003 between
Steel Authority of India Limited (SAIL), a Government of India Enterprise and
having its registered office at Ispat Bhavan, Lodhi Road, New Delhi and Indian
Railways, through Railwa y Board.

Whereas, to ‘meet Railways’ requirement for long rails, SAIL undertook a
project to update its production line to produce long rails for supply to Indian
Railways.

And whereas, since Railways at present is the only user of such long rails,
and SAIL requires the assurance of regular placement of orders and Railways
require timely supply of required material (long rails), the parties have
expressed their understanding as under:-

i) Railways have projected a demand of long rails/long rail panels in
52kg/60kg to the extent of about 50% of its total annual requirement of
rails, which SAIL has agreed to meet by manufacturing 65/78m long
rails and welding them to long rail panels (240 to 260m long)

if) Railways commit to buy from SAIL its total requirement of long
rails/long rail panels, as also the balance of its normal requirements in
other lengths like 13m, 26m, etc. subject to annual review within the
overall policies of Govt. of India.

iii} SAIL/BSP will meet the Railways’ requirement as per mutually agreed
delivery schedule. In the event of non-compliance of the committed
delivery schedule by SAIL, Railways reserve the right to take such
recourse as it may deem fit as per agreed conditions.

v) The joint pricing committee of Indian Railways and SAIL shall

recommend the price of long rails as is being done at present. The

&f / 0 of Chairman, Railway Board in regard to price will be final and
Mg 7

mgPoN both the parties,
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v) Railways shall make alf efforts to arrange for regular and unhindered
transportation of the long rails/long weided panels from BSP to enable
SAIL to meet its supply commithvenz‘s. .

Both Raitwvays and SAIL have agreed to reach to this understanding for the

mutual benefit of both the organizations.

15, During the course of investigation it was gathered that RDSO permitted JSPL
to supply rails private sidings in the year 2008. The price at which rails were supplied
by SAIL to IR were lower than the prices at which rails were supplied by SAIL 1o non-
Railways customers. In 1999 JSPL indicated that it wanted to set up rail mill. This
mill was a second hand mill purchased from South Africa. But in 2001 Indian
Railways informed JSPL that SAIL had agreed to meet the entire requirements of
rails of Indian Railways. It was thus clear that in the year 2003 the only supplier of
rails in India was SAIL. R had also shown a preference for procuring its
requirements of rails from domestic sources. In the background of these facts this
case has got to be decided.

16. On behalf of SAIL it was argued that SAIL does not enjoy any dominance in
the relevant market of rails. It was stated that JSPL had abused the process of law
by going for two remedies — (i) by filing a writ against Indian Railways and (ii) by
approaching the Commission under the Competition Act. It was stated JSPL. wanted
competitive bidding by desiring an access to the market of long rails. JSPL also
wanted the MoU to be setaside. |t was stated that the same cause of action could
not be advocated in two forums. It was stated that under the Civil Procedure Code
Order 2, rule 2 the issue cannot be split up and JSPL could not go to two forums.
Ancther argument advanced was that JSPL wanted 35% market share and that the
purpose for which the information was filed was abusive. It was further argued that
SAIL and IR are both owned by a common owner i.e. the Govt. of India. They are
the practical purposes the same entity and if one examines the definition of group in
Section 5 of the Act they have to be classified as one entity. It was argued that as |R
was Govt. of India, agreement between an owner and subsidiary is not covered

under the Competition Act. |t was also argued that a consumer can make his own

< NWwas stated that if one examines the MoU dated 01 .02.2003, it
4 ‘ ‘\: [P Ve . . . .
;:;\;g E3hat as\ar as pricing of goods is concerned the Chairman Railway
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especially when the Gowt. of India had the unilateral dictating power. It was further
argued that the RDSO, a division of IR sets up the standards for railway equipment
and that standard setting is necessary for the purpose of safety, which is of
paramount importance. It was also stated that the security of supply was necessary
for IR and for this purpose large investments were required. Attention was then
drawn to Article 19(6) of the Constitution of India wherein a primacy has been given
to the public sector for public good and in such cases, it was argued that Competition
Act would not apply. It was also stated that the market of rails is large and that there
are no barriers to entry. It was stated that JSPL has been able to enter the market.
Subsequently the sovereignty issue was raised and reliance was placed on Section
11 of the Railways Act. It was argued that railway was government of India and
therefore it was sovereign and its activities cannot fali under the Competition Act. |t
was further argued that the rights of SAIL are protected under the MRTP Act. In this
connection, attention was drawn to Notification dated 1991 which exempts a PSU
from the rigours of the MRTP Act. It was argued that it was a right accrued and was
therefore protected under Section 66(1A)(b) of the Competition Act. To sum up it
was argued that SAIL was not a dominant player and its conduct was not abusive. |t
was further stated that if the MoU was Setaside, the prices would rise and IR would
suffer. It was stated that Sections 3 and 4 of the Competition Act would not apply to
SAIL and that the case should be closed.

17. On behalf of IR, the MoU of 01.02.2003 was again mentioned and it was
argued that the action of JSPL was mischievous as it was indulging in forum

shopping by abusing the process of law. The issue of sovereignty was again raised
and attention of the Commission was invited to Act, 19(6)(2) of the Constitution of

AV

India. It was stated that IR was not an enterprise under Section 2(h) of the
Competition Act. It was also stated that the Competition Act was not applicable in
view of the Railway Act. It was pointed out that in view of Section 11 of the Railways
Act, Competition Law would not apply to railways. It was argued that under the
Railways Act, the function of railways consist of (i) acquisition of land (ii)
procurement and (iii) maintenance of the railways network. It was argued that the
MoU between SAIL and IR is a part of the policy decision of the Govt. of India which
does. not fall st ;;Q4MCope of the Competition Act. It was further argued that the

(.)/\ o e v//;\w
D.G. did @“gﬁf}%ﬁ%’f@afm t0 IR and therefore there was a denial of natural justice
S AR o, _
and this *L‘;«'é,%?'i‘- itiated. It was stated that as the Delhi High Court was
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seized with the issue, the Commission should not have taken up the case. It was
argued that the MoU was within the group and is therefore not a competition issue
and further that IR could not bé rega‘rrded as a consumer within the meaning of
Section 2(f) of the Act. It was also stated that the MoU was an arrangement and not
an agreement and further the rights acquired under the MRTP Act were protected
under Section 66( 1A) of the Competition Act. |t was therefore argued that the case
of IR does not fall foul of Section 3 and 4 of the Competition Act and should be
closed accordingly.

18.  The representatives of JSPL argued that the reliance of SAIL and IR on
Article 19(6)(2) of the Constitution has to be seen with reference to Article 19(1)(g) of
the Constitution. Under the provisions of the Constitution, a monopoly could be
created but under the Constitution no protection is given to the behaviour or abusive
conduct of the monopoly. If a monopoly affects the freedom of trade by its behaviour
itinfringes the rights conferred by the Constitution, Regarding the protection claimed
under Section 66(1A) of the Competition Act, it was argued that in view of Section 37
of the MRTP Act, the PSU and govt. departments were required to file for exemption
which was not done. Further, in view of Section 33(3) of the MRTP Act, power to
investigate remained with the MRTP Commission. |t was therefore stated that in
such a situation no benefit accrues to IR and SAIL. Regarding forum shopping, it
was argued that if two remedies were available under different laws a person was
entitled to claim relief under both the laws. As far as market share was concerned. it
was stated that JSPL did not want a market share of 35%. |t wag argued that with
35% market share JSPL would breakeven. It was also stated that SAIL was not able

to cater to the entire demand of IR and that because of the Mol | iR

el
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uia Not buy
from any other source. As a result, there was a shortage of 20% in the market for
rails. Reliance was placed on the findings of the D.G. 1 was argued that IR and
SAIL are enterprises within the meaning of Section 2(h) of the Competition Act. It
was stated that it is a case of public procurement by IR form one seller, SAIL. It was
stated that the relevant product market was RDSO compliant rails and the relevant
geographic market was India. |t was argued that there was a denial of market
access and the case is covered by the provisions of Section 4(2)(b)(ii) of the Act. It

was arguegd.patS L entered into the MoU with IR as and when it learnt that JSPL

. It was stated that it was clearly evident from a copy of the

minutds’ & "3:“%.'??@ ting of SAIL. It was therefore stated that the prayers made
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with the information should be accepted and an order to this effect should be
passed.

19.  Many of the issues raised in the argumenis were also raised at the time of
passing the order dated 29.06.2010 under Section 26(1) of the Act. One of the
issues decided in the order dated 29.06.2010 is in respect of the claim of IR that it
was discharging a sovereign duty.  In that order the Commission held that the
running of railway system was a commercial venture and was not a sovereign
function. The second issue of forum shopping was also considered by the
Commission and the Commission was of the view that by filing a writ and filing
complaint with the Commission are two types of relief and th‘at JSPL had not
indulged in forum shopping. In view of the decision of the Commission, this view
has to be accepted as the correct view. The third issue raised was that the
Commission was not entitled to review a policy decision of the government. It was
the view of the Commission that a commercial decision of Indian Railways cannot be
regarded as a policy decision of the State. In view of the Commission if the MoU was
to be considered as a Government policy then all acts of public procurement which
are a function of the State would amount to be a policy decision of the government
and this would be fundamentally incorrect. It was the view of the Commission that
the Indian Railways while running the railway system was not acting like a State but
like any other commercial entity. It was also the view of the Commission that the
decision to procure rails from one particular vendor is a commercial activity and
cannot be regarded as an activity relating to the administration of the State.
Therefore this argument of Indian Railways was not accepted by the Commission.
Another issue which needs tn be discussed is & concept of any activity mentioned in
section 2(h) of the Competition Act. In the explanation 2 of the said subsection
activity has been defined to include profession or OCcupation. As activity has been
defined in an inclusive manner very wide meaning has to be given to the word
activity. Therefore the concept that any activity would also include any direction or
policy statement has to be considered the correct view under the Competition Act
The fourth issue raised at the time of proceeding under section 26(1) of the Act is
that the agreement between Indian Railways and Steel Authority is an agreement

\g;q@;bs of the same entity and therefore the MoU cannot be brought
(g ”ﬂnﬁé’ﬁg@ﬁA\ct The Commission did not accept this argument and in the
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enterprises and therefore were covered under the Competition Act. Further as both
the entities were different enterprises even if they had common parentage, it did not
mean that they could not enter into a MoU. Therefore the argument that two limbs of
the same entity cannot enter into an agreement is not correct. These issues were
also raised before the Commission at the time of the hearing after the receipt of the
DG report. In view of the findings recorded by the Commission under Section 26(1)
of the Act, these issues have to be decided against IR and SAJL. Regarding the
argument that SAIL and Indian Railways would have the protection of the MRTP Act
Is not correct. In fact the Counsel for JSPL has explained this aspect in her
argument.  As both Indian Railways and SAIL had not submitted the Form under
Section 37 of the MRTP Act, the two entities were not entitled to any protection
under the MRTP Act and therefore under Section 66 of the Competition Act.
Regarding the reliance placed on article 19(6)(2) of the Constitution of India, the
arguments of the Counsel of JSPL are correct. Under the Constitution of India, the
government can create a public sector which would have monopoly in the market.
But the Constitution does not give to the said monopolist any power for abusing its
dominance in the market and for following anti-competitive practices. It was also
stated that Indian Railways was not given a hearing by the DG therefore all the
proceedings are vitiated. This is not correct because the report of the DG shows that
the officials of Indian Railways were examined by the DG at the time of investigation,

20. In the background of these facts, the case to be decided. The D.G. had
defined two relevant marks — (i) for the railways and (ii) for SAIL. According to him
the relevant market for SAIL would be the production of long rails which are RDSO
compliant and for IR the relevant would be market of consumption of long raiis in
India. Further in his view SAIL is the dominant player in the relevant market of the
manufacture of rails in India and IR is the dominant player in the relevant market of
procurement of rails in India. There is no dispute in respect of these findings of the
D.G. on this account. In fact in India, IR has a monopoly over railway services in
India and is a monopolist. As far as SAIL is concerned, it is the largest producer of
Steel in India and as far as rails are concerned it was the only producer of rails till

market. In fact the sales of rails by SAIL and JSPL from the
to 2008-09 is given as under:-
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Table - Sale of Rails

Financial | IR's purchases | SAIL’s sales | JSPL's | Total sales of Proportion | Proportion of toral
Year of rails kiloton | to non-IR sales of | rails - kiloton | of total rails | rails purchased by
customers — | rails - purchased | firms other than IR
kiloton kilotons by IR -
04-05 739 152 4 894 83% 17%
05-06 636 217 11 864 74% 26%
06-07 694 188 5 888 78% 22%
07-08 687 202 20 909 76% - 24%
08-09 767 197 35 999 77% 23%

But the sales cannot be equated with production of rails. But in any case 96% of the
rails produced and sold in India is by SAIL whereas only 4% is produced by JSPL.
In fact the monopoly of SAIL in the market was so high that in some contracts taken
by JSPL, the rails were supplied by SAIL. There is no doubt that the facilities of rail
production may have been set up with the idea of catering to IR’s needs and
therefore a social objective. In the 1990s there was no MoU between IR and SAIL
as IR was the only buyer and SAIL was the only supplier. There is a strong
possibility that SAIL wanted the MoU when in 2001 it perceived that JSPL was
setting up a facility to manufacture rails. The minutes of the Board of Directors of
SAIL points to this possibility but there is no conclusive proof. But in any case any
enterprise which has made huge investments in order to protect its interest would
resort to such tactics. Thus the MoU was beneficial to SAIL but whether it was
beneficial to IR is not evident. What is evident is that by the MoU IR thought that it
would get assured supply of rails. But on the other hand any prudent buyer would go
for a competitive bidding process because it could have to led to procurement at
iower prices. Furiher if aiternative suppliers were available in the market who are
competing with each other then the availability and assurance of supply would be
greater.

21. The question is as to whether the MoU between IR and SAIL restricted any
other supplier from entering the market. This is precisely the argument of JSPL. But
when JSPL submitted a complaint to the Commission it was mainly a case of abuse
of dominance by SAIL On the other hand the D.G. has stated that both IR and SAIL

f‘@b ap’d AlL are abusmg their dominant position. In his view IR
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4(2)(c), 4(2)(a)(i) of the Competition Act. As far as SAIL is concerned, the D.G.
concluded that it had contravened Sections 4(2)(b)(i) and 4(2)(c) of the Act. In the
opinion of the D.G. both SAIL and IR had contravened Section 3(4) of the Act by

refusal to deal and having an exclusive supply arrangement,
22.  Section 4 of the Competition Act reads as under-
(1) No enterprise or group shall abuse its dominant position.

(2) There shall be an abuse of dominant position [under sub-section (1), if
an enterprise or a group].—

(a)  directly or indirectly, imposes unfair or discriminatory —
(i) condition in purchase or sale of 9oods or service; or

(i) technical or scientific development relating to goods or services

to the prejudice of consumers; or

Explanation:- For the purposes of this clause, the unfair or discriminatory condition in
purchase or sale of goods or service referred to in sub-clause (i) and unfair or
discriminatory price in purchase or sale of goods (including predatory price) or
service referred to in sub-clause (ii) shall not include such discriminatory condition or
price which may be adopted to meet the competition; or

(b) limits or restricts —

(i) production of goods or provision of services or market therefore; or

(i) technical or scientific deveiopment relating to goods or services to
the prejudice of consumers; or

(c) indulges in practice or practices resulting in denial of market access [in
any manner]; or

(d)  makes conclusion of contracts subject to acceptance by other parties of

Supplementary  obligations which, by their nature or according to

D\
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eammercial usage, have no connection with the subject of such contracts;
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(e)  uses its dominant position in one relevant market to enter into, or protect,

other relevant market.
Explanation:- For the purposes of this section, the expression —

(a) “"dominant position” means a position of strength, enjoyed by an enterprise, in
the relevant market, in India, which enables it to —
() Operale independently of competitive forces prevailing in the relevant
market; or

(ii) Affect its competitors or consumers or the relevant market in its fa vour.

A perusal of the facts in this case discussed above shows that in this case there was
no buyer i.e. IR and one seller i.e. SAIL. Till 2008, there was no other seller. JSPL
was eligible to enter the market only when it was in a position to supply RDSO
compliant rails. The D.G. has also taken the view that by enforcing the fact that all
suppliers should comply with RDSO standards IR had abused its dominant position.
RDSO sets standards with reference to all procurement for railways especially
safety. This cannot be regarded as an abusive conduct. Further, if there is one
buyer and one seller how the behaviour could be unfair or discriminatory. It could be
unfair or discriminatory if there was more than one buyer. Discriminatory or unfair
are terms which could be considered when there are more than one buyer or seller.
As this is not the case here, the provisions of Section 4(2)(a)(i) are not applicable to
IR in this case.

23.  The D.G. has held that Section 4(2)(b)(i) is applicable to both IR and SAIL for
establishing abuse. Section 4(2)(b)(i) talks of limiting and restricting production of
goods or provision of services or market thereof. In this case, the relevant market for
IR is lne procurement of RDSO long rails. The only consumer of long rails in India is
IR and no material has been gathered by the D.G. or supplied by the informant that
IR has tried to restrict or limit directly or indirectly the production of goods or the
market of those goods. Therefore the findings of the D.G. on the contravention of
Section 4(2)(b)(i) are incorrect. As far as SAIL is concerned the relevant market, as
determined by the D.G., is the market of production of RDSO long rails. SAIL was

st e
P plalrmt I ng rails and in consequence reduce it revenues. JSPL on the
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other hand has alleged that SAIL has not been in a position to supply all the
requirements of IR. No material has been supplied by JSPL in support of this
contention. Therefore no contravention of section 4(2)(b)(i) either by IR or SAIL has
been established by the D.G.

24. The D.G. has stated that IR had contravened Section 4(2)(b)(ii) of the
Competition Act. This section talks of limiting or restricting technical or scientific
development relating to goods ol.r services to the prejudice of the consumers. One of
the issues raised is that the products of JSPL are better than that of SAIL. It was
argued that the long rails of SAIL are made by butt welding whereas the rails of
JSPL are one piece and as butt welding does not give strength, the rails of JSPL are
better. But no technical material was brought to show that the products of JSPL
were better than that of SAIL. In fact the rail mill of JSPL is a second hand
depreciated plant purchased in 2001 from some enterprise in South Aftrica. The
efficiency of an old plant would be much lower than a new plant put in operation by
SAIL. Also as already discussed above, standard setting by RDSO cannot be stated
to be restricting or limiting technical or scientific development. But restricting or
limiting such development has to be seen with reference to the harm to the
consumers. The consumer in this case is not railways but the person who avail the
services of railways. As the D.G. and JSPL have not shown how technical

development is to the detriment of the consumers, the findings of the D.G. on this
issue is not correct.

25.  The D.G. has also held that both IR and SAIL have contravened the
provisions of Section 4(2)(c) of the Act. Section 4(2)(c) talks of practice or practices
resulting in denial of market access. The section is very clear. Denial of market
access is not within the scope of this section. Under this section, the dorminant
player should indulge in practice or practice which results in the denial of market
access. Therefore before invoking this section practice has to be established.
Under Section 2(m) of the Act practice includes any practice relating to the carrying
on a trade. The definition is inclusive and therefore a wide meaning has to be given
to the word practice. Practice means an activity which is repeated over a period of
time so as to_he defined as a practice. In this particular case, the MoU dated
01.02.2Q, (ABéégig:a@ts;ged ated as practice and therefore if the MoU results in a denial

(2)(c) under the head abuse of dominant position
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cannot be invoked. Therefore the findings of the D.G. even on this issue is

erroneous.

26 Thus, in this case both the entities i.e. IR and SAIL are dominant but there is
no material to hold that the two enterprises have abused their dominance. But both
JSPL and the D.G. had sensed that there are competition concerns in this case. | do
not agree with the analysis of the D.G. regarding abuse of dominance . But as there
exist competition concerns, it is necessary to highlight the competition concerns and

analyse them.

27.  The crux of the problem in this case is the MoU dated 01.02.2003. The MoU
is in perpetuity. The subject matter of the MoU is the procurement by IR of long rails.
In order to meet the requirement of long rails SAIL undertook a project to produce
long rails for supply to IR. The purpose of the MoU was that railways got a regular
supply of long rails and that SAIL got the assurance of regular placement of orders.
In the MoU it was envisaged that 50% of the total demand for rails was for long rails.
IR agreed to buy the total requirement of long rails from SAIL and the balance of its
normal requirements of smaller rails from SAIL. SAIL was to meet the delivery
schedule and a joint pricing committee of SAIL and IR was to decide the price. The
MoU was entered into after SAIL became aware of the fact that JSPL was setting up
a rail mill which would provide competition to SAIL. The threat of competition led to
the MoU and SAIL also upgraded its facilities to produce better rails. SAIL also
spent substantial sums of money to upgrade facilities for better products. Thus the
threat of competition had its effects but the MoU dated 01.02.2003 foreclosed the
market for JSPL.

28. It has been argued that the MoU is not an agreement but an arrangement.
Agreement in the Competition Act has been defined in an inclusive manner and it
includes any arrangement or understanding or an action in concert. Arrangement,
understanding or an action in congert may be formal or informal or it can be written
or unwritten.  They many not be enforceable by legal proceedings. Thus, any
arrangement for the purposes of the Competition Act would be an agreement.
Section 3 of the Competition Act deals with anticompetitive agreements. Under
Section 36,\(?;?{7%.}@ Act, no enterprise or group of enterprises could enter into an
agree ;epé“@%dmt\on supply etc. of goods and services which cause or like to
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deeming provision and horizontal in nature and it expands the scope of Section 3(1)
of the Act by bringing practices / decisions taken on par with agreements. This
assertion is clear on a reading of Se‘c'ﬁoh 27 of the Act where practices carried out/
decisions taken are treated as anticompetitive agreements. Section 3(4) of the Act is
vertical in nature and is illustrative. It is defined in an inclusive manner and it is
possible to give it a wider interpretation. The provisions of Section 19(3) of the Act
has to be examined before the Commission can treat an agreement under Sections
3(1) and 3(4) as creating appreciable adverse effect to competition (AAEC) in India.
Under the provisions of the Act, agreements under Sections 3(1) and 3(4) can be
declared as void if they cause AAEC but under Section 3(3) of the Act agreements,
practices and decisions taken cannot be treated as void agreement even when
violation of Section 3(3) of the Act is observed. But for violations under Section 3(3)
of the Act there is no necessity to examine the provisions of Section 19(3) of the Act.

29. In this particular casé the D.G. has also made out a case of violation of
Sections 3(4)(b) and 3(4)(d) of the Act. Section 3(4) of the Act is attracted when the
parties to the agreement are in different markets. In this case, SAIL is in the Stee|
market whereas IR is the market of supplying the service of transportation through a
rail network. Section 3(4)(b) of the Act reads as follows - “exclusive supply
agreement includes any agreement restricting in_any manner the purchaser in the

course of his trade from acquiring or otherwise dealing in any goods other than those
of the seller or any other person.” The MoU envisages that IR committed to buy its
entire requirement of rail from SAIL. Thus on the strength of the MoU, IR had
agreed to buy its entire requirement of rail from SAIL. Further IR could not buy rails
from any other person other than SAIL. Thus, there is a contravention of Section

V24

3(4)(b) of the Act. But the date from which the default occurs has to be worked out.
30.  Section 3(4)(d) of the Competition Act reads as follows-

‘refusal to deal” includes any agreement which restricts, or is likely to restrict,
by any method the persons or classes of persons to whom goods are sold or
from whom goods are bought.

In this partict mreage by entering into the MoU IR has restricted itself from

5 any other person other than SAIL. As IR is going to purchase
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its enti é\g%?q ent efurhils from SAIL it restricts its ability to purchase rails from
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any other party. Thus, the provisions of Section 3(4)(d) are attracted but the date
from which the said provisions would apply to this case has to be identified.

31.  This is a case of public procurement. On public procurement the Supreme
Court has given certain decisions which are the law in India. The details of the ruling
of Supreme Court are as under:-

In the case of Nagar Nigam vs. Al Faheem Meat Exports Pvt. [ td. & Ors. SLP(Civil)
No. 10174 of 2006. The findings of the Suprement Court are as under :-

It is well settled that ordinarily the State or its instrumentalities should not give
contracts by private negotiation has been carried out by the High Court itself,
which is impermissible. We have no doubt that in rare and exceptional cases,
having ragard to the nature of the trade or largesse or for some other good
reason, a contract may have to be granted by private negotiation, but normally
that should not be done as it shakes the public confidence. The law s well-
settled that contracts by the State, jts Ccorporation, instrumentalities and
agencies must be normally be granted through public auction / public tender
by inviting tenders from eligible persons and the notification of the public-
auction or inviting tenders should be advertised in well known dailies having
wide circulation in the locality with al relevant details such as date, time and
place of auction, Subject-matter of auction, technical specification, estimated
cost, earnest money Deposit, etc. The award of Government contracts
through public-auction / public tender is to ensure transparency in the public
procurement | to maximize economy and efficiency in Government
piocurement, to promote healthy competition among the ienderefs, to provide
for fair and equitable treaiinent of all tenderers, and to eliminate irreguarities,
interference and corrupt practices by the authorities concerned. This is
required by Article 14 of the Constitution, However, in rare ang exception
cases, for instance during natural calamities and emergencies declared by the
Government. Where the procurement is possible from a single source only,

where the supplier or contractor has exclusive rights in respect of the goods

o/ ‘VZP
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offered were too low, etc., this normal rule may be departed from and such
contracts may be awarded through ‘private negotiations’

In another case i.e. Sachidanand Pandey vs. State of West Bengal 25CR223,
Justice O. Chinnappa Reddy after considering various decisions of the apex court

summaried the legal propositions in the following terms :-

On a consideration of the relevant cases cited at the bar the following
propositions may be taken as wel/ established . State owned or public owned
property is not to be dealt with at the absolute discretion of the executive.
Certain precepts and principles have to be observed. Public interest is the
paramount consideration. One of the methods of securing the public interest
when it is considered necessary to dispose of a property by public auction or
by inviting tenders. Though that is the ordinary rule, it is not an invariable
rule.  There may be situations where there are compelling reasons
necessitating departure from the rule but then the reasons for the departure
must be rational and should not be suggestive or discrimination. Appearance
of public justice is as Important as doing justice. Noting should be done which
gives an appearance of bias, jobbery or nepotism. The public property owned
by the State or by an instrumentality of the State should be generally sold by
public auction or by inviting tenders. This Court has been insisting upon that
rule, not only to get the highest price for the property but also to ensure
fairness in the activities of the State and public authorities, They should
undoubtedly act fairly. Their actions should be legitimate. Their dealings

should be above board. Their transactions Should be without aversion or

affection. Nothing should pe suggestive of discrimination. Nothing should be

done by them which gives an impression of bias, favouritism or nepotism.
Ordinarily, these factors would be absent if the matter is brought to public
auction or sale by tenders. That Is why the Court repeatedly stated and

reiterated that the State owned properties are required to be disposed of
publicly.

down the Supreme Court is the law of the land and has got to be



that though it may be the law of the land, unless it is violative of the competition Act,
no notice can be taken by the Cormmi‘s‘sion. In this connection it is necessary to
examine the preamble to the Competition Act which reads as under :-
An Act to provide, keeping in view of the economic development of the
country, for the establishment of a Commission to prevent practices having
aaverse effect on competition, to promote and sustain competition in markets,
to protect the interest of consumers and to ensure freedom of trade carried on
by other participants in market, in India, and for matters connected therewith

or incidential thereto.

33.  In India, public procurement by Central and State governments, corporations
and other instrumentalities account for 30% of the GDP of India. As India’'s GDP is
around 2 trillion dollars, the expenditure on public procurement is very high. This
large public procurement leads to competition effects. The procurement by the Govt.
and its instrumentalities leads to economic development and creation of jobs. The
public sector can promote competition by sourcing requirements from a range of
suppliers. It can also restrict competition by restricting participation in tenders and it
can also discriminate against particular types of firms. The public sector can also
contribute towards an improvement of competitive conditions. In fact, public sector
enjoys buyers power. Buyer power is related to the size of demand relative to total
demand in a relevant market. It also enjoys power because it is strategically
important customer for its suppliers. There are differences betweeen public
procurment and private procurement. There are legal and regulatory requirements
for public procurement which do not exist for private procurement. Transparency
and non discrimination are necessary for public procurement. Decision to purchase
is different for a public sector as compared to private procurement. Public Sector is
more risk averse and therefore failure is normally avoided. Public Sector purchases
are not with a desire to maximise profits. There are other policy objectives which

binds a public sector such as employee welfare, govt. Policies etc.

34.  When tendering process is adopted in public procurement it leads to breaking
sylts in lower prices and better quality and savings which leads to
It also increases competition in the market and more

vu,\;u,%/j . .
$hven, to\large number of firms/persons. Public procurement can
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lead to significant effects on investment and innovation. In fact large public sector
demand leads to increase in productive capacity and employment. In fact, public
sector demand can create a market. For these reason, the Supreme Court came up

with the decisions as reproduced above.

35.  Incidentally, the Competition Act has constitutional sanction. This is evident
from the Preamble of the Constitution which is reproduced as under :
The PEOPLE of India, having solemnly resolved to constitute India into a
{SOVEREIGN SOCIALIST SECULAR DEMOCRA TIC REPUBLIC) and to
secure to all its citizens ;
Justice, sociak, economic and political;
LIBERTY of though, expression, belief, faith and worship’
EQUALITY of status and of opportunity; and to promote among them all
FRATERNITY assuring the dignity of the individual and the (unity and integrity
of the Nation)
IN OUR CONSTITUTENT ASSEMBLY this twenty-sixth day of November,

1949, do HEREBY ADOPT, ENACT AND GIVE TO OURSELVES THIS
CONSTITUTION,

36. The Preamble talks about about economic justice and the equality of
opportunity. In accordance with equality of opportunity and economic justice in the
market, there is a necessity to prevent practices resulting in an adverse effect on
competition and to protect the interest of consumers and also to ensure freedom of
trade carried out by participants in the market. For this purpose, if someone enters
into an agreeement which wouid have adverse effect on competition then such an
agreement is a void agreement. Similiarly the effurt to fix prices, limit or control
production, supply development and provision of services or allocating markets is
presumed to have appreciable adverse effect on competition. Even exclusive
distribution agreement etc. or the discriminatory practices in sale or purchase of
goods or even having conditions in purchase or sale of goods, denial of market
access infringe on the economic freedom and equality before law. Therefore, any

D P rement which has anti competitive elements is hit by the provisions of
‘[t’@n Act. |
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37. A concept of buyers’ choice has been brought into competition analysis in the
majority order. Buyers’ choice is not a part of competition law. Further, as already
discussed above in the case of‘public‘ procurémen’t as the law has been laid down by
the Supreme Court, there cannot be buyers’ choice. Buyers’' choice cannot
supersede the law. The procuring agency has to follow the guidelines and the
instructions of the Government as well as the law as laid down whenever public
procurement is being made. There are other issues and it is necessary to discuss
them.

38.  Another issue is the economic rationale for IR to sign the MoU with SAIL. Till
1997 rails were imported in India but with the demand for a larger and a safer
network the demand for rails increased. It was at the instance of IR that SAIL setup
its rail plant. The imported rails were costly because of the freight component and
taxes. For this reason IR wanted developed a domestic source for the supply of rails.
As SAIL was a government company and as IR was government itself the natural
course was for IR to approach SAIL to setup the facility. There is no material to hold
that IR compensated SAIL for shifting to rails from heavy structurals. Heavy
structurals is a big market where the margins are higher because there are
numerous buyers. Whenever there is one buyer the margin would be low and SAIL
realised it but probably due to government policy it setup the rail plant mainly for the
economic development of the country.  Under Competition law we do not have to
look at efficient outcome of economic decision. This aspect of efficient outcome not
relevant as far as competition law is concerned. What is required as to whether the
MoU signed by IR and SAIL led to an appreciable adverse effect to competition in
India. If it is held that AAEC exists then the MoU is anti-competitive.

39. IR buys rails only which are RDSO compliant because RDSO sets the
standard.  Till April 2008 the only supplier of RDSO compliant rails was SAIL.
Further the capacity of the rail plant of SAIL is much higher than the plant of JSPL.
Till April 2008 there was only one buyer and one supplier in India and for this reason
there was no question of any AAEC in India. A question arises as to what happened
after 2008. It was at the instance of IR that SAIL had invested Rs. 711 crores in
buildin up\'i\fﬁé@ﬁ"tles at the rail plant at Bhilai. Therefore in the fithess of things
> GomiMisg, 759l
g e;réfm nt between IR and SAIL should Operate till the investment
thé Blant machinery was recovered. This recovery can be made in
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the form of depreciation claim on the plants / machinery set up by SAIL. SAIL has
submitted that the depreciation on plant and machinery is at the rate of 5.28%.
There is no basis for arriving at a ﬁgure of 5.28% for depreciation. Under the
Companies’ Act which follows the straighf line method of depreciation, depreciation
is worked out at 10% of the cost. Under the Indian Income Tax Act 1961 depreciation
is allowed on plant and machinery by the written down method. The rate prescribed
is 15%. On the basis of these rates SAIL would recover its cost of setting up the
plant within a period of 10 years. The rail plant was setup as discussed above
between the period 1998 to 2007. In the fitness of things taking into account the
straight line method of depreciation at the rate of 10%, the entire plant would
depreciate fully by the year of 2012 on approximate basis mainly because
investments were made in different years. There is no material to hold as submitted
by SAIL that the entire plant would depreciate by 2016-17. Therefore under the
fitness of things no AAEC would be caused between the period 01.02.2003 —
31.03.2012. Therefore any competition concern which would arise in the markets in
India would arise after the March 2012

40.  As no competition concerns arise til| 2012 the question of AAEC in India
under Section 3(1) of the Act would be applicable only after 01.04.2012. I IR and
SAIL continue with the MoU which is an agreement after 2012 they would be
creating AAEC in India. Thus, after 01.04.2012 there would be a case of violation of
Section 3(1) of the Competition Act. Further as per the law laid down by the
Supreme Court in the case of government procurements it is necessary to advertise
the procurement and get bids. This helps the procurer in getting a better value and
would also introduce competition in the market which in turn would lead to greater
efficiency, technical development and innovation. Therefore after March 2012 the
MoU between IR and SAIL would be void because it would cause AAEC in India.
Further, the MoU is a contract in perpetuity. Under the Contract Act there cannot be
a contract in perpetuity. A contract in perpetuity is void. IR is therefore advised to
call for tender and procure its rails so that both SAIL and JSPL can participate.

41.  As already discussed above the provisions of Section 3(4) are an extension of
Section 3(1)- 'E\‘hm Section 3(4) illustrates Section 3(1) of the Act | have
ement in the form of MoU violates Section 3(4)(b) and
‘ urtfr,er, we have io examine whether the agreement in the form
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of MoU creates AAEC in India. For this purpose it is necessary to examine the

factors mentioned in Section 19(3) of the Act. By entering into the MoU, IR and SAIL
foreclosed the market for any other entrant in the market for rails. Further by
entering into MoU when there were no competitors in the rail market, there was no
foreclosure of market. Competition concerns arose when a new entrant arrived in
April 2008. But I have already held that as SAIL made investments at the instance of
IR, competition concerns would arise after only after SAIL recouped its investments.
| have also held that the recoupment of the investments would be over ‘.by
31.03.2012. As the MoU between IR and SAIL would cause AAEC in India after

31.03.2012 as it forecloses the market for new entrants in the market, MoU would be
void__w.e.f. o .Q4.2012.

42.  As | have held that the MoU would be void in accordance with Section 3(2) of
the Act w.e.f. 01.04.2012, it is necessary for IR to call for tenders for the supply of

rails. JSPL and SAIL could submit tenders and IR may get better price for its

procurement of RDSO complaint rails. The savings to IR may be beneficial to

railways and ultimately for the consumers in the form of lower prices. But IR should
refrain from enteting into a long term policy of procurement of rails, Any MoU /
agreement for a period exceeding five years would be anti-competitive as it would
again foreclose the market. IR and SAIL should cease and desist from enforcing the

Mol after 01.04.2012. These are the directions issued under Section 27 of the Act.

43.  The Secretary is directed to send copies of these orders to Indiah Railways,

Steel Authority of India and Jindal Steel and Power Ltd.

Member ()
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ving into the

W TOr ok 2 facie view under section 26 of 1he
i=rs 1 n=oossary 1o disy Cihese ob ‘

o1 thase objections.

z arries out the sovereign functions of the State
and T_Mez'eﬁo:‘e, It s exempt from the application of the
Act,
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Im a'i JSPL having zalread y “1
";)‘ urt for similar rebefs in '(
12 n".atter cannot bes  allowed to wvok he
wriscliction of the Commission on the identical issus,
haet the arrangement batween \R and SAIL
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ihe Governmeant
he Commission does not have the jurisdiction
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2 1wo imbs of the Central
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12 Per c:cmma, ihe learned counsel a
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13, 0 support of s contention, the i=armed

informant has placed relia

ance on the following dacisions:
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Comimon Cause v. Unjon of India, (1899) 6 SCC 667

) 667, Union of India
v. S Ladulal Jain (1964) 3 SCR 624. Chairma Fu’a//wavs Board v.

na Das, (2000) 2 SCC 465 and “/\,’agemdra Rao & Co.
AR T J9‘,/ 6 SCC 205.

Vv,
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3N =Taiinle &o OUNe “nd dumwsﬁ:ms of
his concepl. Howaver, we desm i.t ;ptop’ate to refer 1o some
Co

cading judosments of the mon'ble Supreme urt wherein basic
|

propositions of law on the meaning and concept of ‘sovereign acts
have been lald down

=xiensivaly examinad
one of its landmarl
r Supply & Sewerage
uy a large Bencl
=IDre = term “industry’
quu under section 4(\}) ..ﬁ t‘me h"w:iue;tr\a\ )bpm 5 ACT
comsidered the scope and meaning of ‘sovereign i functions’ and
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nol the wellars C,U\/IUq oF *JL;DT)C)Y‘:W}C soveniures
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2 by overnment or statuiory bodies




: approach, the Hor oz Suprems Cout o
india, InIhe Case dra Bao & Co. v. State of 4.2, 1964 6
SCC 205 obsarval
_25 Inowsliare State functions o‘{ U’»e Sigie are no

defence of the country or administration of justice or maintaining 2w
sncd order bul Heddends 1o J Hating e ind u@lﬂ ol Y(J ihe activilies of
people i 2lmost every “pﬁalc eduaatlor‘sa\, commercial, social,

ceonomic, politcal and even marital. The demarcating line between
50‘\/’9"'9‘9”' d non-sovereign powers for which no rational basis

syryvives has | m:ly disappeared. Therefore, barring functions such
as adminisir ifm of justice, maintenance of law and order %/)0
epression of crime etc. which are among the prnmary ana
‘ ' a constitutional Govarnment, the !

P —
siaie

ad

ent case, the Hon'ble Supreme Court agal

considered the concept of ‘'sovereign functions” in Common Cause
v. Union of India, (1829) 6 SCC 667 and guoted with approval the
atoresaid observatons

in the case of N.Nagendra Rao (supra).

21 The concepl OT' 'so ereign function’ in the context of rallway

S2rVICES | by the Hon'ble Suprems Court in the case

ndia v. Sri Ladulal Jain, (1964) 3 SCR 624, whilg

wq with the QJ stion as 1o WhP’[h@ e run |

ceases m he a business when
1

o e undor
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ning of :';1'\\\N’ay5
they are run by the government. TF
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the only guestion then s whetner the
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ne 5 business when they are run by govarmnmean
onEars 10 ha no good reason 1o nold that it
/
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= of the activity V\/ ch defines its characier. Running
aye 1S such an acbvity v\frnf:\* comes  within he
N hUsINess T"we fact 29 10 who runs it and

and with what




ronMING O

OmMmimasieial aclvity D1 Time govarm
Loooorind O o2 direcl admony which s aDDHC&DE O Thz
e oo v e S S L P D PR
faois O This Cass. Ve 2annot casily DIUSH asids Lizr comention.
o R AV TR e S e S |
) VT [Reri A

- decision of the Honbie Suprems O
alfway Board v. Chandrim
j 2s jollows:

¢
N
D
)
—
%
s SL

o}
)

- It may be pointed out that functions of the government in
wellare state zre manifold, all of which cannot bhe said 1o be ih
activiies reialing 1o exercise of soversign  powers, Th

| tate not only relate to the dei‘eme of th
country or the administration of justice, but the‘y sxiend 1o many
nther spheres as, for example, educalion, ¢ mmmxcxa\ social,
3CONOMIC, pc;’aii cal and even martial, ”T vities cannot be

said 1o be related to sovereign power,
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t & COmMmierc al aclivity and w‘:he same ¢
be _1 120 with the exarcise of sovereign power,
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24, On analytical examination of these and other d~ o the
Hon'ble Supremes Court, 1t e found that for layn g down the
oropositions of law, the stress is ‘\and on the nature DT' a particular
aclivity carried out )y the State or its instrumentalities. 1tis not the

: ernmental body or the D'”ﬁ@'p‘\ff@ which s &

i

detenminalive \:1:1');., but it 1s the nature and cf

aracter of the activity
which s camed oul by such Uody which gualilies s [—10‘"\/11\/ for

granting immunity from any action before a court of law. In takine
this view, we are fully fortified by the observations ‘f Hon b
5 &

1§

it

_ J O

e

Supreme Court ot india made in the case of Lagulal Jain (supra),
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party in the case and the

il o
DAL S eng: Q:’;d in manuiactuning and supplying rails
nuUusied with the task of secunng railway networks and.
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the dacis ol the case, the uij rted fa

27, Advpmww;n;
he Illl{)‘JJ' ed Mol gre th

-

Lt : : cment of :
from SAIL dor camrying out railway services, \/}@,V\/Q—gg e
context of these facts and on applying the legal POSI
n'ble Supreme Court of Indiz in the abov

; safety come to the o t
activity, L2, procurament and supply of rails cannotl taman
sovereign activity

28. In the premises, we reject the contention urged by the lzarm
counsel for the opposite party on the issue.

Point Mo, 2 - Forum

Shonping/Res sub judi
elaction

party has raised another

maintainaniiity of ez present proceedings by arguis g t) at t. s a
clear case of abuse of brocess of law as the mfomaam had earliel
filed a writ petition bsfore the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi beanng

I
b
I

WP (C) No 8521 of 2008 wh

erein the issues involved :nd relizls
are smi‘;sztamial)y the same, as are being agit

i the present proceedings. 1t has 1
p..f_)'\med out by TH»:/ icamed counsel for
had moved an applicat
pathon

Vide 11
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D

the opposite party that SAIL
v for implzadment in the
= has been allowed by the Hon'bls

0. Accordingly.

carned counsal for the f))r_ 05ile ;;ar*\f

rraey e slayed ty the Fo
the Hon'ble Hi

zz e Esust nvolved
2ty ez samecan both the

pending wrii
R

CANVASS
thatl the

decision of

oy - - Sorm e
S = — o L0Ans=
2O ST e B RL s O0r




P LY an e
res HSCI05E0

i o0 ol peEndency of the szad writ paiiton in s
niormaton ezl 5es > argusc inal e Bsuss nvolvad and
remedizs pul DO the procesaings
I{ has been betore the Hon'ble High
Court  nvolve w I f\f violation  of  fu; ameantal noghs,
proOMISs0TY  38100p =l oand breach ol legiimate e ;(!r;me(_:igﬂ‘_'\gm o
whereas the procezdings before the Commission involve issuess of

anti- rom;w Huve agrzement and the abuse of dominant position and
rmese 1ssues ars 10 be examinzd by the Commission in exercise of
ihe powers and jurisdictions conierred v

ipon 1 under the Act.

31 The naxd argument of the learmzd counsel appearing for the
opposite party was that the informant is also barred from pursuing
the present proceedings a

, 5 ac the same are hit by doctrine of election
It is submitted that when more than one fora are available 10 a
litigant, it is his discie tion 1o chooese one of such fora that may be
available and once a litigant has chosen oneg forum, he cannot
mpreaﬁﬂr look _he other forum for the same purpose. 1S
elaborated by h' n that after having chosen to approach the Hon'ble
Hng“x Court, the informant cannot be allowed 1o
jurisdiction of th=z Commission. For supporting

reliance is placed by him on the following decisions .

nvoke the
this contention,

Premisr Automobiles v, Kamlekar Wadke, AlR 1975 SC 223E&:
Sunita '\Jd;m)mf - KEFC 2008(4) Kar LJ 408; Shyam bBabu Sinha v.
Cement Corporation of India, MANU/DE/8908/2006; Transcore v.
Union ofhula AlR 2007 SC 712,

2: Pramod v. Joint Director of Heaalth
Services, MANU/MH/1054/2008;

National Insurance Co. v. Masian
8 Ors.. AIR 2006 SC 577: HB Siockholding v. DCM Shriram
Industries. Crdor dated 25.8.2009 by the Delhi Hioh Court in CS
(O8) 2011 of 2008,

submission made by the Opposie party on
ounsel for the informant h«’:u relied upon the

ne Courtin the case of Transcore v. Unmion of
25 and ¢ mrf ﬂﬂd that doctrine of elzct

e




furth= : Hatlsr Oriall atine ime of filing o the
gwmtijjlﬂmﬂW.YY DU E0al raem e 2V i Hsle : -

nursue
,

jurisdiction :
aqusstuon of making an ~:‘
imb of the docurine of election s not satisii=
hetore us thal the doctrine of Dl@c‘tio"l

T
EEN

IR R/

cannot
where a new e gm—mc noallowing for the igsues 10 b

new s ﬂm 3 authority did not even wus‘[, Further, the docirine has
1o a;’ phcation wiw 2 the remedies are conourrent o cumulative. it
s C H‘J'"ﬁ A thal in t

| he present case, there 15 no inconsise Ney
beTv\/een the two albeit distinet remedies and on that basis,
doctring of elzction has no application.

33. We have hezard the learned counsel appear Ing for the parties
and have gones through the decisions cited above.  We find
sufficient 10:(; in the arguments raised on behalf of the informant
for contesiing this issue. In our considerad opinion, the remedies
sought ior by ihe informant before

Commission are «:i‘“ﬂ”‘“* and disparate,
Act is empowered 10 inquire into any all
provisions contair ea’ N sub section (1
competitive agresments

[

the High Court and the
The Commission undsr the
eged contravention of the
) of section 3, viz.. ant-
or sub-section (T) of section 4, :
of dominant };Qomon and the same being statutory remedies, 1
‘ ! is bound 10 examine such information for discharging
iegal duUes mandated under section 18 of the Act. Resultantly, the

- cy of the writ }wtmon before the Hon'ble High Count alleging,
'xmeluai%a, vioiation of fundamental righ

1

s s81C., In our opmion. can
have no bearng upon the jurisdiction of the Commission under the
JANGS!
oL L
24 For supporting i

) g this view, we may rely upon g recent dacision of
the Honbiz High Court of Delhi in WP (C) No. 1287 of 2001
/

PO/ [ ,(1.7
Ankur =>port Privaie

Lid VO MRBTPC deoided on 2632070 10 e

Tollowing =Heo
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G4 in the iight of the above decizion wa now examine e
doctrine ol elecuon. There are three elemants o*s' =lection, namely
exisience o1 two O more rem edies; nconsisiencies )gtwuw“ SUch
remedics and 2 choice of one of them. § any

one of the thres
doctrine will not a; ply 7

36, We may ;C refer 1o the provisions of section
which in clzar terme states that the provisions of the

addition to, and not in dero
for the time being in force.

62 of the Acdt

A 5} H D’J Iy
gation of, the provisions of any other iaw

3

(L

in view of the above,
!
\

the plea raised by the opposite party is
thOlOdg nly misp

ced and is liable to be rejected.

Paoirt No. 3 - Review of nolicy decisions

iminary objection raised by the opposr{e party 1o
the maintainab h y of the present proceedings based on the
PDIremise mpugned MOU peing a xeﬂemlon 0] gm;rrwam
poncy IS OuUtsIdE ‘. i purview of the Act. It has been contended tha
it is a setiled lzgal position '[hcﬂ COUMS/AU‘LL oriies/T
refrain from interfering with

Y

Iribunals sh

;d
the matters of go\/. “ﬂem.a! POl

Ou
YN

‘

support of tha contention, reliance has been placed upon hs
decision of the ?qu‘eme Court \n Ekia Shakti r uumdd on v, Govt of
NCT. Delhi, Al 2008 SC 2609,

290 W is turtner contended that the

impugned decision has heen
and evidently for the purpose of 2nsuning

\ \ |
achizvemnant of government objectives and in ihes

© oclrcumsiances
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the Mol daizd 17 February, 2003 wes arrved al and the same
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wWsre 10 De considerss as
qovarnment policy, e all U = public procurzment *i:_y :uor 4‘ s
) *. . ) B
deparinsits would D2 policy de

cl Ql() 1S m e
iumaamenally fHavad e Turth : . ;‘Q‘n‘\ge\ ~
while runming s raiways s n 51 acting as 2 Slale but m,
narty 1N A conractual arangemen '

1 ‘
= in that capacity 15 a purely commercia

e iearmed
counsal contendsd hat \R's decision to procure rails from one
pa[n@‘j\a[ vendor is in relation 1o its cormmercial activities and cannot
he treatzd 1o be o2 Cie

government's
inistration of the State.
=ct, it has been argued that
f cts of this case. Further,
. : _ armed counsel these judgements have limited
pplicabllity as ey only refer to the judicial review of administrative
c \

b 3o decision In d\eri\dtge of the
exatuiive po wers or in relation to the am
Dictinguishing the case law on ihe subj
these declgkons are inapplicable to the

j)

neard the counsel on the issu
gk the matsrial on record. In our

2 confers power upo
agreements and dominan
judicial review of ¢ administr

¢ and have go
considered opinion, when t

n the Commission to Inquire into ce a‘m
t position of enterprise.  The scope of
ative actions is different and limited,
bearing upon the jurisdiction of me

s statutory duties and functions which
specifically empowsr he Commission 10 inquire into certain ant-

=
Q8]

)
H‘
AR
5
w

—

[he carme can npave no
COMmIMISSIon i 2Xercise 0

(_ﬂ

cormnpetitive agzeemems and abuqm m‘ ommam position by the
enterprise. The case law cited has no clevance to the scope of
present prot seedings. \/\/e, 't'rnerefore, sre not inclined 1o lend ouw
concurrence 1o the submissions ol the

the counsel for the opposile

party on this 1ssue.

Point Wo. 4 — Agreement between two limbs of the same entity
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i DT INE governmeant under s=otine 24 o e
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Lot oand turther szotons 2 and 4 of the

| A J‘aariy SNVISE0E
possibility of an group enernng into anti-competitive
agrzements which includes arrangements and ab ]

position and, tharziorz, 1t is ;-Ossmle and conceiyv: 2
government  cepartment being  an  enterprise may abuse its
dominant puamcm MO!‘@O'\/Q[’, the adminisirative M Hsiry for SAIL s
the Ministry of s md IR falls within the Ministry of Railways, both
of which SED Ministries and operate
1S without basis and ha

hat even a2

mﬂe; endently.
as 10 be rejecied

Point Nos. 5 & 6 — Anti-competitive Aar
0

eement & Abuse of
Dominant Position

44, The lzarnzd counsel for the informant, afier narrati ng the facts,
argusd that in this ma’rier, provisions of section 3 relating to ant-
competitive agresment and those of section 4 relating to abuse of
dominance al = clearly a

‘acted. On the other hand, controverting

5 \ the ¥eamed counsel for the opposite party
contended that on facts, ¢ ' i

attracted.  As
: cTo Ik il facts and evidence which
may be collecied at a later g e iecided on merits,

we ay 1101 :‘/,w " .Mzgsmg any view on t 1 th\ Tage for the
C

it Ny 7 E"“;I’Wn}f‘zlhf"ial of Nerecoory Daorty
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45, The lzamed counsel 1 £ 0pposites party duur e course of
argumenis nas o also argue j that since the infor

3 miy In the presen nrmwﬁnr;
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\ f'r‘.an'ﬂ:mab\e due 10 non
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ry view of 1 we 4o not TIind al 1y iorce inany of me
”J”)J’”HQ"‘C ralse

y
of ‘m; Oppos e party

for crializnging th
jurisa diction of me Cand in assalling the invokability of the
’),k HVISIONS 0 ‘%;’t’ue /4 Xei8 Hes‘w‘;?‘, aw’ier rejacing the jurisdictional
objections. we p Sroceas 1o take up the matter under section 26 1) o
ihe Act

A7. Having gone 't!'nﬂemh *l‘

2 entire relevant material on record and
afer taki C) INto fo.,dd tion all the facts an id circumstances of the
case, the issues involved ar d on appreciating the arguments placsd
hefore the fox“n'z‘ns:s;'«cm, we are of the opmion that there exisis a
nrima facie case for making a reference *L the Director General o
conduct investigation into the matier.

48, 1t iz, howsver, made clear that observations made in this Order
shall not influence the proc aedmgs bet

ore the Director General in
any mannel

‘Q‘ . therefore, directs the DG 1o conduct D*mui"v

ubmit his report within 60 days from the

date of
rder o*f the Commission,
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